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From Science to Solutions

November 16, 2009

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3636

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Third Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Tidewater Service Station No. 30-3189
7301 MLK Jr. Way South

Seattle, Washington COREPLETED
4lTe. e/ 27510

Dear Ms. Skance:

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC), on behalf of Chevron Environmental
Management Company (Chevron), has prepared this letter summarizing the latest groundwater
monitoring and sampling results from the above referenced site in Seattle, Washington. The third quarter
2009 groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted by Gettler-Ryan Inc. on August 12,
2009.

Groundwater elevation and analytical data are presented along with field data sheets and a laboratory
analytical report in the Gettler-Ryan Inc. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, which is
included as Attachment A.

1.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Depth-to-groundwater measurements were collected from each of the three monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3) present on the property. Each monitoring well was also checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH). SPH was not detected in any of the monitoring wells gauged during
this event.

At the time of this monitoring event, groundwater elevations ranged from 95.53 feet in monitoring well
MW-3 to 90.87 feet in monitoring well MW-2, based on an arbitrary benchmark elevation of 100.00 feet.
Groundwater flow at the time of this event was towards the northeast at an approximate gradient of 0.08
feet per foot (ft/ft), and groundwater elevation had decreased an average of 1.69 feet since the previous
groundwater monitoring event performed in April 2009. Figure 1 of the enclosed Attachment A depicts
groundwater elevations and well locations.

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the three monitoring wells on the property and
submitted to Lancaster Laboratories of Lancaster, Pennsylvania for the following analyses:

* Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) Method
NWTPH-Gx;

¢ Diesel- and heavy oil-range hydrocarbons by WDOE Method NWTPH-D extended; and
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* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8260B.

2.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The following petroleum analytes were detected where indicated at concentrations exceeding their
respective Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels (CULs).

* Gasoline-range hydrocarbons, benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in monitoring well
MW-2; and

¢ Diesel-range hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-3.

None of the other constituents analyzed for were present at concentrations exceeding their respective
MTCA Method A CULs. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1 of Attachment

A.
3.0 SUMMARY

Groundwater sampling results appear to be consistent with data collected during the previous two
sampling events, performed at the property. The concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons and
benzene in monitoring well MW-2 are likely due to residual soil impacts related to the former
underground storage tanks (USTs) located upgradient from this well. Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected
in monitoring well MW-3 may be due to impacts from an off property heating oil tank. Increases in
gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons and benzene concentrations during this sampling event, are
likely the result of low seasonal groundwater conditions. Future groundwater sampling data will confirm
trends in analyte concentrations. The next groundwater sampling event at this site is scheduled for
November 2009.

Please contact the below undersign if you have any questions or comments about the information
provided herein 425-482-3321 or at catterallp@saic.com.

Sincerely,
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIO.

7/

Peter Catterall
Project Manager

CORPORATION

Enclosures:

Attachment A: Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, Event of August 12,
2009, Former Tidewater Service Station No. 30-3189, 7301 MLK Jr. Way South, Seattle,
Washington
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cc: Ms. Donna Muse, WDOE, Northwest Regional Office, Toxics Cleanup Program
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority
File

Accession#:16102.20090917.001

Science Applications International Corporation
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Gettler-Ryan Inc. — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of August 12, 2009, Former Tidewater Service Station No. 30-3189
7301 MLK Jr. Way South, Seattle, Washington




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL September 11, 2009

G-R #385862
TO: Mr. Peter Catterall
SAIC
18912 North Creek Parkway, Ste. 101
Bothell, Washington 98011
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Facility
Project Coordinator #303189
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (Former Tidewater Service Stn.)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J 7301 MLK Jr. Way South
Dublin, California 94568 Seattle, Washington
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
4 September 1, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of August 12, 2009
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Ms. Olivia Skance, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Ste. 3636,
San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority, P.O. Box 19028, Seattle, Washington 98109-1028
‘Washington State Department of Ecology, Northwest Region, Toxics Cleanup Program,
3190 160" Avenue SE, Bellevue, WA 98008

D/Current Site Check List included.

Enclosure

trans/303189-08 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

Facility#: Chevron #303189 Date: x*- (2 —=
Address: 7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way South '
City/St.: Seattie, WA

Status of Site: \/A/CA/\/\(' Lff—r

DRUMS:

Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e., drum description, condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum: .

# Description Condition | Labeling | Contents Location
A7)
SV =
LAESAD

WELLS:

Please check the condition of ALL WELLS @ site: i.e., well box condition, well plug, well lock
etc.:

H

Well ID Well Box Bolts Well Plug | Well Lock Other
MW-1 DY o 2K | oW
MW-2 N i [

~ MW-3 Y V4 Vi 4

Additional Comments/Observations:

10f1
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September 1, 2009
Job #386795

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room 3636

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of August 12, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Facility (Former Tidewater) #303189
7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way South
Seattle, Washington

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -

Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. Purge water was treated by filtration through granular activated carbon and was subsequently discharged.
The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Sincerely,

Dean ,‘ arding

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Project Coordinator

ﬁ\j\\ J'L
Douglas J.\Lee

Senior Geologist, L.G. No. 2660

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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EXPLANATION

2 2 Groundwater monitoring well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

999’ Groundwater elevation contour,
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flow direction at a
gradient of 0.06 Ft./Ft.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Facility (Former Tidewater) #303189

7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way South

MW-1
08/31/07" - - - 930 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 0.052
04/24/09 PER  99.66 236 97.30 650 <76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/09 PER  99.66 4.24 95.42 370 <67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-2
08/31/07" - - - 2,100 1,200 26,000 3,200 190 1,400 3,300 - -
04/24/09 PER  99.05 7.34 91.71 2 -2 16,000 4,100 99 1,500 2,000 <3 -
08/12/09 PER  99.05 8.18 90.87 - - 27,000 4,000 100 1,300 1,900 <3 -
MW-3
08/31/07" - - - 120 <100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 0.055
04/24/09 PER  100.00 2.13 97.87 58 <75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/09 PER  100.00 4.47 95.53 620 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
B-9
05/01/02" - - - 0.660 0.310 32 530 <100 1,600 4,300 - -
B-10
05/01/02} - - - 5.10 <0.0630 26 240 110 240 330 - -
TRIP BLANK
QA
04/24/09 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/09 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
i TPH-DRO | TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE || T.LEAD ||
|| Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: - -— 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 " - "
I MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 0.5 {15 |
( Current Method:] NWTPH-Dx + Extended NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021B/8260B [l EPA 7421 Il

303189x1s/#385862

As of 08/12/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Facility (Former Tidewater) #303189
7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way South
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 24, 2009, were compiled for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 by Science Application International Corporation prior.
Results| for wells B-9 and B-10 were provided by GeoEngineers,

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene <= The analyte was not detected at or above the reported value.
(ft.) = Beet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Diepth to Water E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01]

DRO = Diese! Range Organics {(ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

HRO =|0il Range Organics PER = Peristaltic Pump

* TOC elevations are expressed in feet relative to an arbitrary datum.

ANAH.J?%[TE[“HCAL METHOD:

Frior tol April 24, 2009, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene Analysis by USEPA 8021
Gasolirle-range hydrocarbons (TPH-GRO) Method NWTPH-Gx.

Diesel-|and lube oil-range hydrocarbons (TPH-DRO) by Method NWTPH-Dx.

TPH-DRO and TPH-HRO analyzed with silica gel cleanup

BTEX :imdi MTBE Analysis by Method 82608

ﬂDa‘m provided by SAIC.
Notlsampled due to insufficient water.

303189x1s/4385862 2 As of 08/12/09



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. Purge
water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently discharged to
the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms\standard-sop.01-15-03



Standard Operating Procedure, Low-Flow Purging and Sampling

This procedure is designed to assist the user in aa‘(mg represeﬂ‘{atwe groundwa;..r samples from groundwater

3 3 ¥ 31 ] rmiing mf\ 5.
monitoring wells. Samples will be collected using low-flow (minimal drawdown) purging and sampling

meino
discussed in U.S. EPA, Ground Water Issue, Publication Number EPA/540/S-95/504, April 1996 by Puls, R W. and
M.J. Barcelona - “Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown} Ground-water Sampling Procedures.”

The field sampler’s objective is to purge and sample the well so that the water that is discharged from the pump,
and subsequently collected, is representative of the formation water from the aquifer’s identified zone of interest.

The wells to be sampled are equipped with QED Well Wizard™ bladder (squeeze-type) pumps or Peristaltic Pumps
Each bladder pump or the su tion inlet tubing of the peristaltic pump is positioned with its inlet located within the
screened interval of the well. The down well equipment includes a bladder pump or Teflon-lined PE (polyethylene)
h=§a1“n

SLVRE.

Initial Pump Flow Test Procedures

If possible, the optimum flow rate for each well will be established during well development or redevelopment, or in
advance of the actual sampling event. The monitoring well must be gauged for Static Water Level (SWL) prior to
the installation of the pump and before pumping of any water from the well. The measurement will be documented
on a Low Flow Ground Water Sample Collection Record, or field data sheet.

After pump installation, and confirmation that the SWL has returned to its original level (as determined prior to
pump installation), the bladder pump or peristaitic pump should be started at a discharge rate between 100 m! to 300
mi per minute without any in-line flow cell connected. The water level in the well casing must be monitored
continuously for any change from the original measurement. If significant drawdown is observed, the pump’s flow
rate should be incrementally reduced until the SWL drawdown ceases and stabilizes. Total drawdown from the
initial (static} water level should not exceed 25% of the distance between pump inlet location and the top of the well
screen. (For example, if a well has a 10-foot screen zone and the pump inlet is located mid-screen; the maximum
drawdawg shauld be 1.25 feet.) In any case, the water level in the well should not be lowered below the top of the

Once the specific well’s optimum discharge rate, without an in-line flow cell connected, has been determined and
documented, the in-line flow cell system to be used is connected to the well discharge and the control settings
required to achieve the well’s optimum discharge rate are determined with the in-line flow cell connected. (Due to
the system’s back-pressure, the discharge rate will be decreased by 10- 20%} All control settings are fo be
documented on the gauging and sampling sheet as specific to that particular well’s ID and will be utilized for its
subsequent purging and sampling events.

¢ confirmed by 3
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Temperature + 10%

pH

+ 0.1 units

Conductance + 03

When water quality parameters have stabilized, and there has been no change in the stabilized SWL (ie. No
continuous draw down), sample collection may begin.

Equipment List

The following equipment is needed to conduct low flow purging and sampling:

VVVVVVVVVVVY

Bladder pump installed within the well’s screened interval

Pump controller and air source set to operate at the specific well’s documented optimum discharge rate
In-line flow cell and meter(s) with connection fittings and tubing to measure water quality
Water level probe or installed dedicated water level measurement system

Sample containers appropriate for the analytical requirements

Low Flow Ground Water Sample Collection Record, or field data sheets

300-500 milliliter graduated cylinder or measuring cup

5 gallon bucket(s) for collecting purge water

Wristwatch with second hand or stopwatch

Sufficient cleaning and decontamination supplies if portable water level probe is utilized
Peristaltic pump & tubing, in place of bladder pump, if applicable

Multi-parameter meter, in place of in-line flow cell, if applicable

Procedure QED Bladder Pumps

1. Calibrate all field instruments at the start of each day’s deployment per the instrument
manufacturer’s instructions. Record calibration data on the “Field Instruments Calibration
Documentation Form.”

2. Drive to the first well scheduled to be sampled (typically the least contaminated). Make notes in
the field logbook, describing the well condition and activity in the vicinity of the well.
Decontaminate the portable water gauging probe by washing with phosphate-free detergent,
rinsing with potable water.

3. Measure the depth to water from the surveyed reference mark on the wellhead and record the
measurement on the gauging and sampling sheet. Lock the water level meter in place so that the
level can be monitored during purging and sampling. When placing the probe in the well, take
precautions to not disturb or agitate the water.

4. Connect the compressed air source’s airline to the pump controller’s “AIR IN” connection (If
utilizing a gas-engine operated compressor, locate the compressor at least 25 feet, down wind from
the wellhead).

5. Connect the pump controller “AIR OUT” air-line to the bladder pump’s air supply fitting at the
wellhead.

6. Connect the pump discharge line to the in-line flow cell’s “IN” fitting.

7. Connect the flow cell’s “OUT” line and secure to drain the purge water into the purge water
collection container.

8. Start the air supply to the pump. Set the pump controller settings to the documented settings for
the specific well. Confirm the flow rate is equal to the well’s established optimum flow rate.
Modify as necessary (documenting any required modifications).

9. Monitor the water level and confirm that the SWL draw down has stabilized within the well’s
allowable limits.

10. After a single pump-system’s volume (bladder volume + discharge tubing volume) has been
adequately purged, read and record water quality field measurements every three to five minutes
until all parameters have stabilized within their allowable ranges for at least three consecutive
measurements. When stabilization has been achieved, sample collection may begin.

11. Disconnect the flow cell, and it’s tubing, from the pump discharge line before collecting samples.
Decrease the pump rate to 100 milliliters per minute or less by lowering the controller’s air
pressure setting prior to collecting samples for volatiles. Utilize the QED Model 400 Controller’s
‘MANUAL SAMPLE’ button to ensure minimized sample exposure to the ambient air. Refer to

Chevron Low- Flowpurge Purging Sampling SOP 1-22-09 2



the task instructions for the correct order and procedures for filling sample containers. Place the
samples in a cooler with enough ice to keep them at 4 degrees Centigrade.

12. Once samples for volatiles have been collected, re-establish pump flow rate to the original purge

flow rate by inputting the documented controiler settings for the well without the in-line flow cell

connected and collect remaining samples.

When all sample containers have been filled, make a final measurement of

record the measurement on the gauging and sampling sheet. If the well has

bottom sounder, measure the well’s total depth and record the measurement, as well,

4. Measure and record total purge volume collected. Consolidate generated purge water.

15. Remove and decontaminate the portable water level probe with phosphate-free detergent, rinsing
with potable water.

i6. Disconnect the controlier air supply to the pump.

7. Secure the pump’s discharge line/discharge adapter in the welthead.

18. Secure the wellhead cover and secure with its lock. Move equipment to next well to be sampled.

19. At the end of each day, post calibrate all field instruments and record the measurements on the
“Field Calibration Documentation Form”.

20. Ciean and decontaminate the in-line flow cell with phosphate-free detergent, rinsing with potable
wafer.

[
W)

Procedure Peristaitic Pump

1. Record all depth to water readings on field data sheets

2. Calibrate all field instruments according to manufacturer’s directions.

3. Setup pump and install silicone tubing in the roller head.

4. Place suction tbing at desired intake level in well, (mid screen) and attach to the
intake side of the pump roller head.

5. Attach tubing at discharge side of pump head and place in collection container.

6. Start pump and adjust flow rate to achieve flow without depressing water level

more than necessary (approx. 0.30").
7. Record parameter readings after parameters have stabilized (3 consecutive readings
that fail within the acceptance criteria).

annravimateiy I00mm Hamin sihiom rmliom e
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samples.
9. Change all tubing between wells and repeat procedure.

Chevron Low- Flowpurge Purging Sampling SOP 1-22-09 2



W Al Ger7ier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

"y

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #303189 Job Number: 385862
Site Address: 7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way € EventDate: £ - (2 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: A
Well ID MW-] > Date Monitored: & ~( 2
Well Diameter 75 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth [{.SZ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater & .2 Y + [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
Et—
7.z28 XVF = T x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . " . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling eq.upment. Depth to Product:—_'_“ #
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump K
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump ig’t"g;er;/ cbds?rrbanéﬁock (c'ircle one) |
Peristaltic Pump _x Other: Amt Removed from Well 321
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): C g§S O Weather Conditions: ﬁa LA
Sample Time/Date: 9420 | J -/ 2- Water Color: Odor: Y 1 W
Approx. Flow Rate: { QO Ww( _gfm. Sediment Description: LN e
Did well de-water? _/ O If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _</- 9§
Time Volume H Conductivity emperature D.O. ORP Gauge D-:W
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm, ) \&/’ F ) (mg/L) mv) as parameters
are recorded
19 J0 ! 675 a2/ (.0 <.al,
Aa9D3 /-3 .28 _92< /& | CG-ol
9.0, LG .7% 97 7 [£7] ¢. o5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / & X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-GY/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- " x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx w/sg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#, Chevron #303189 Job Number: 385862
Site Address: 7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way €  Event Date: ﬁ@' /2 (inclusive)
City: Seattie, WA Sampler: Al
4 )
Well ID MW- 2~ Date Monitored: & </ 2
Well Diameter 78 in. Volume 34'=002  1'=004  2=047  3'=038
Total Depth g.42- = Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Denpth to Water @’ 2 %7 ft Z:E Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi. '
(.2 5}/ xVF T = T x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; —
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . N Time Compieted: (24060 hrs)
P E t: Sampling E ent:
urge tquipmen ampiing Squipmen Depth to Product: ft
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

Discrete Bailer
Peristallic Pump
QED Biadder Pump

Stack Pump
Suction Pump

<

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

ndf
Gru.n Q.S T fhor- Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other Product Transferred to:
= LA, T2 S . . - . — F [?
Start Time (purge;: O 7 S O Vveatner Condilions: (G M\
Sample Time/Date: (0 OO0 | 5§ /2 Water Color: " (@2, Odor(P! N
Approx. Flow Rate: (o0 & | 4Pm. Sediment Description: Aor€__, 7
Did well de-water? Zgg If yes, Time: 7 ) § z Volume: 0o (o DTW @ Sampling: &.3 Lo
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature 5.0. ORP af?)i?ée!r?;gs
(2400 hr.) Wyl (umhos/cm - pS) (C/ F) {(mg/L) (mv) are rocordod
/ \Er \ /
/ { - | ) T o ~
v/ \\::/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /- 2 X vog vial YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-GBTEX+MTBE(8260)
PRPRTrON - 7T = [Vim LANCASTED NWTPH-Dx w/sg
s A}
j oy
COMMENTS: Ol ﬁ@éf M0 _COLLECT (o) VoAdS RECALSE pF
TANSuFFEeTENT TER
Add/Repiaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug Add/Replaced Bolt:




W al Ger7LeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #303189 Job Number: 385862
Site Address: 7301 Martin Luther King Jr. Way € Event Date: -7 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: L
Well ID MW.- 3 Date Monitored: & - /2
Well Diameter .75 in. Volume I=002 1=004 22017  3=038
Total Depth 9. "Q q ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 §=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water L|_ L[ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
‘5 . 0 1 xVF —_—=_ X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _ —
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . s Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equupn.1ent. s?mplung eqflpment. Depth to Product. a
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer 3 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump X S
EEE— kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru'ndfo.s 7‘— QED Bladder Pump —_—_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump _— Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Q& ) Weather Conditions: C 1o /(@
Sample Time/Date: 0025 /| §-{Z Water Color: Odor: Y 14¥P
Approx. Flow Rate: /&2 4,/ _#pm. Sediment Description: NN e
Did well de-water? _g. 49 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _S . [©
Time Volume , H Conductivit Temperature D.O. ORP aga‘;gr’:n%?e/\:s
(2400 hr.) wh [ p (umhos/em {}f (1 F) (mg/L) mv) an’: i
eg() / (;e“rc/ 709  /8.S 55/
O%1 R (.3 ‘%ﬁT_ _%;_‘%_ S S
i (\2 [ (o s. s 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ; é X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |[NWTPH-GYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
Z x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx w/sg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Laboratories

Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of C ustody

— Far Lancaster Laborat vies use only
Q—m—a“%g{-—w—-—w ~~~~~~ Acct, #\Le_lm_ Sample #=5 /) ")@H7 3 AN SCR#;
T Where quiedity & & science. | -
Analyses Requested 6’0_)ﬁ¢”‘- | 9§ M 7\5
Facility #: SS#303185-OML G-R#385862 Matrix N o Preservation Codes Presesvative Codes
' - X ; ; ) H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: /<01 Martin Luther King Jr. Way South, SEATTLE, WA A X N=HNO; B =NaOH
: » £ 8 = HyS0. O = Other
Chevron P; 03 Lead Consultant; _ SAICPC @ J'Zé = o
. ' ny . . . ¢ o o) b deﬂ
Sons » G-R Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 12 %3] |8 £l g J value raporting nee
Consultant/Office; (& : i /‘ . % 2 g %‘ g8 % § [ Must meet lowest detection fimits
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) E E é it 3 :E] g possible for 8260 compounds
¥ o 5 ‘ .
Consultant Phona ]#925-55'3 -75B85 o Fax #: 825-551.7800 I's 5 R g ‘% p E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
3 ] S [ Confirm MTBE + Naphthalene
Sampler; ‘A!V/{ f M”/ { /16 Jf M}L‘C M&\ 2 9 é ; e % 5505% § {1 Confinm highest hit by 8260
SeviceOrders: CiNonSAR: g ARt 8 g E|EIE I |x LI Confirm all hits by 8260
e e i mmDate oo @ £ % Ols | é § - % E CIRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
{Sample identification .Collected | Collected f G [S1A|3 (B2 |k [§ I g2 LJRun___oxy s on all hits
! (‘Wr B/ A ~ £ P . Comments / Remarks
| M| 0120 < [ X [3 T:x;’ X%
1 4”&&2/ - Z. EO m k:, 5 , @ )\’ X
A fur =3 og2s 1K X118 T b X

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike,

|
‘ Reli had by: ate Time | Receivad by: Dat Ti
: ‘ sund Time Requested (T AT) (ploase circle) . : i 7 . m conea by /af/» me
= " i . ; 4z e R 2 s - 2 -~

B 72 bour 45 hour Fﬂelinquishe%y: 7// Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
24Tiour 4 day 5 day A /
\ Data Package Options {ploasa circle if requirad) EDF/EDD { Relinquished by: ‘,—»‘/’/ Date Time | Received th/" /"' Date Time
- QC Summary Typs | - Full P S - - -

Typs W1 {Raw Data) Disk ¢ £DD | Szlhcngshey.?ercml Cdr:er. 727»\'%1 g{f - - BE?E 4 Time Jr-

WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format | /Fad| _ Other AN Zﬁ‘ﬂ'@'f 8 0RO
' Digk e Other, | Temperatura Upon Receipt 2_.:j"l-{53“ Custody Seals Intact? | /ﬂas) No
: s

PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (737) 656-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be ratained by the client,

3468 Rev. 8/6/01




"» {2??2%3{;35 Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, FO Box 12428, Lancasier, PA 176052425 »712.6586-2300 Fax: 7176562661 » www.iancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

August 25, 2009

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1157473. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, August 13,
2009. The PO# for this group is 0015045667 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 5748475

MW-1 Grab Water Sample 5748476

MW-2 Grab Water Sample 5748477

MW-3 Grab Water Sample 5748478
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



I Lancaster .
‘p Laboratories Analysis Report

2434 New Holland Blke, PO Ba 15428, Lancasler, Bs 176052458 » F17.658.3506 Feoe $17-658.2861 > www ancesieriahs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Specialist



Lancaster )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5748475 Group No. 1157473
WA
QA Water Sample
Facility# 303189 Job# 385862
7301 Martin Luther King Jr Way S-Seattle, WA
Collected: 08/12/2009 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 08/13/2009 09:05 Chevron
Reported: 08/25/2009 at 08:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 09/25/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
LUTQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-~04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. (259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 Z092292AA 08/17/2009 10:27 Ginelle L Feister 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 20922%23A 08/17/2009 10:27 Ginelle L Feister 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 09229B20A 08/18/2009 12:03 Tyler O Griffin 1

Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-~846 5030B 1 09229B20A 08/18/2009 12:03 Tyler O Griffin 1



L ancaster .,
| aboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-858-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page1ofi
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5748476 Group No. 1157473
WA
MW-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 303189 Job# 385862
7301 Martin Luther King Jr Way S-Seattle, WA
Cocllected: 08/12/20609 069:20 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 08/13/2009 09:05 Chevron
Reported: 08/25/2009 at 08:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 09/25/2009 L431¢C
San Ramon CA 94583
LUTML
c N i Az Received
AT A2 Received Mathod Dijution
. 5 Method
Analys Hame CAS Numb
No. alysis Cas ex Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 B8280B GC/MS Volatiles ug/1 g/
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 I
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 i
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 4.5 1
06054 Xylene ({(Total} 1330~20-7 N.D. 0.5 3
ECY S57-602 HWTPH-Gx @C Volatiles ug/L ug/i
08273 NWTPH-~Gx water C7-Ci2 n.a. N.D 50 1
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
modified w/8i Gel
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a 28 i
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a &7 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analvysis Reccrd

CAT Analysisg Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
¥e. Date and Time Fagtox
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B 1 Z0S2292RR fos 1

ater P SW 1 Z092282A2 3 i

£ ECY $7-602 NWTPH- 1 08223%B20A E 1

Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09229B20A 0B/18/2009 12:47 Tyler O Griffin 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH-~ 1 05231002e6A 08/21/2009 06:47 Diane V Do 3
D i <!

02135 Extraction - DRO Watexr E 1 0923100263 1

]
i

Special
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5748477 Group No. 1157473
WA
MW-2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 303189 Job# 385862
7301 Martin Luther King Jr Way S-Seattle, WA
Collected: 08/12/2009 10:00 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 08/13/2009 09:05 Chevron
Reported: 08/25/2009 at 08:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 09/25/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
LUTM2
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 4,000 25 S0
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300 25 50
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 3 5
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 100 3 5
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1,800 3 5
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. 27,000 500 10
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and agsociated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 2092292AA 08/17/2009 11:43 Ginelle L Feister 5
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 Z092292A7 08/17/2009 12:08 Ginelle L Feister 50
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 Z092292AR 08/17/2009 11:43 Ginelle L Feister 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 Z092292AA 08/17/2009 12:08 Ginelle L Feister 50
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 0%229B20A 08/18/2009 14:57 Tyler O Griffin 10
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0922%B20A 08/18/2009 14:57 Tyler O Griffin 10



Lancaster .
" L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 ¢ www.lancasteriabs.com
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Pageiofl

s

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5748478 Group No. 1157473
WA

MW-3 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 303189 Job# 3

7301 Martin Luther King J

Way S-Seattle, WA
Collected: 08/12/2009% 08:25 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 08/13/2009 0%:05 Chevron
Reported: 08/25/2009 at 08:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 09/25/2009 L4310
San Ramon CA 54583
LUTM3
a As Received 1
CAT Ag Receive Dilutien
epmd Method bt
e Analysiz Name CAS Numbez = _
No. ¥ LAS 8 Result Detection Limit Factoxr
SW-846 B8260B GC/MS Volatiles ug/l ug/1
06054 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-2 N.D. 6.5 H
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
ECY 87-602 NWTPH-Gx GC Veolatiles ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Ci2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
ECY 97-602 NWTPHE-Dx GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
n.a. 30 1
n.a. i70 70 1
General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
All QC is compl t ess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Lahoratory Sample 2Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
o Date and Time Facter
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B 8260B 1 Z092292AR 08/17/2008 12:33 Ginelle L Feister 1
01183 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 50308 1 Z0%2292AA 08/17/2009 12:33 Ginelle Feister 1
08273 T 2 7 -£02 NWTPH 1 02228B20A g8/1 5 13:08 O i

5030 1 U5228B2GA 13:08 O Griffin 1

6§02 NWTPH- 1 052310026A 07:08 V Do i

fied

602 NWTPH- 1 082310026A 09:1i5 Karen R Rettew 3




(' | ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax;717-856-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1157473
Reported: 08/25/09 at 08:36 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. .
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: Z092292AA Sample number (s): 5748475-5748478
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 102 80-116 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 103 80-113 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 102 78-117 3 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 105 80-115 2 30
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 104 81-114 2 30
Batch number: 09229B20A Sample number (s): 5748475-5748478
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 N.D. 50. ug/1 100 100 75-135 0 30
Batch number: 092310026A Sample number (s): 5748476,5748478
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D. 30. ug/1 68 66 61-106 2 20
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. 70. ug/1
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DuUp Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits PD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Batch number: Z092292AA Sample number (s): 5748475-5748478 UNSPK: 5748476
Benzene 108 80-12¢6
Ethylbenzene 111 77-125
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 103 72-126
Toluene 112 80-125
Xylene (Total) 110 79-125
Batch number: 09225B20A Sample number (s): 5748475-5748478 UNSPK: P747383
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 127 48-140
‘Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z0392232AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene

5748475 93 91 94 85

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasierlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Page 2 of 2

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 08/25/09 at 08:35 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
5748476 93 9p 95 85
5748477 90 86 95 88
5748478 94 90 93 g4
Blank 93 90 95 84
cs 93 91 94 89
L.CSD 93 20 23 83
MS 92 96 93 87
Timits 806-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

092288204
Trifluorotoluene-~-F

5748475 100
5748476 23
5748477 135
5748478 23
Blank i00
.CS 122
LCSD izz
MS 132
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel

Batch number: 092310026A
Orthoterphenyl

5748476 169 o

5748478 113

Blank 85

1cs 104

LCSD 28

Limits 50-150

*- Cutside of specificatio
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |
(2) The unspiked result was more than four tim




Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
1V]
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

pPpm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) ul

cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

moomw»

VZec

U
X,Y.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +r2C OZEmMD

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contro! limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





